Income tax impact of adjustments (2,995)   (8,276)   (17,177)   (20,682)

Adjusted net income 27,704$   27,344$   82,415$   76,029$

Adjusted net income per share, diluted 0.41$   0.40$   1.22$   1.11$

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted 67,666   68,508   67,590   68,199

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net cash provided by operating activities 53,795$   35,398$   122,517$   91,580$

Capitalization of internally developed technology (5,594)   (4,777)   (16,770)   (14,838)

Purchase of property and equipment (947)   (229)   (2,046)   (737)

Free cash flow 47,254$   30,392$   103,701$   76,005$

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations 31,610$   —$   (215)$   31,395$

Product and technology 29,223   —  (2,956) 26,267

Marketing and sales  58,288  (44)  (1,469) 56,775

General and administrative 21,511   (3,624)   (3,804)   14,083

Depreciation and amortization  27,563  —  — 27,563

Total operating expenses 168,195$   (3,668)$   (8,444)$   156,083$

Total nonoperating income (expense), net 13,083$   (21,111)$   —$   (8,028)$

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations 31,077$   —$   (425)$   30,652$

Product and technology 25,297   —  (2,413) 22,884

Marketing and sales  60,186  —  (1,548) 58,638

General and administrative 17,785   (1,895)   (3,225) 12,665

Depreciation and amortization  25,670  —  — 25,670

Total operating expenses 160,015$   (1,895)$   (7,611)$   150,509$

Total nonoperating expense, net (11,679)$   3,902$   —$   (7,777)$

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations 92,602$   —$   (773)$   91,829$

Product and technology 84,891   —  (8,746) 76,145

Marketing and sales  177,664  (132)  (4,362) 173,170

General and administrative 67,348   (12,675)   (11,326) 43,347

Depreciation and amortization  82,499  —  — 82,499

Total operating expenses 505,004$   (12,807)$   (25,207)$   466,990$

Total nonoperating income (expense), net 8,040$   (32,499)$   —$   (24,459)$

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations 91,287$   —$   (1,175)$   90,112$

Product and technology 74,354   —  (6,842) 67,512

Marketing and sales  176,636  —  (4,512) 172,124

General and administrative 53,738   (4,794)   (9,754) 39,190

Depreciation and amortization  74,381  —  — 74,381

Total operating expenses 470,396$   (4,794)$   (22,283)$   443,319$

Total nonoperating expense, net (22,967)$   (1,280)$   —$   (24,247)$

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash flow

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024:

(1) Includes transaction related items, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

(1) Includes transaction related items, unrealized gain/loss on foreign currency denominated transactions, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and
write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023: